ORDINANCE 1,7010

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF MADELIA

TO INCLUDE CERTAIN PLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES.

SECTION I. A petition has been filed with the governing body of Madelia, Minnesota by the sole owners of the following described real estate to have such land included within the Village of Madelia, Minnesota;

The legal description of said land is as follows: The South eighty feet (S 80') of the West one hundred fifty feet (W 150') of Lot C. Farnsworth's Second Addition to the Village of Madelia, Minnesota.

SECTION II. The Village Council hereby determines:

1. That the annexation will be to the best interests of the Village of Madelia, Minnesota and of the territory affected.

2. That the territory described herein abuts upon the Village of Madelia and is so conditioned as properly to be subject to Village government. SECTION III. The quantity of land within the foregoing description as described is one-fourth $(\frac{1}{4})$ acre.

SECTION IV. The corporate limits of the Village of Madelia are hereby extended to include the property described in Section I and the same is hereby annexed to and included in the Village as effectively as if it had originally been a part thereof. SECTION V. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor and the Secretary of State.

SECTION VI. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section V.

Adopted by the Council this 23rd day of May, 1960.

Willis Owen, Village Clerk

C. L. Bohan, Mayor

STATE OF MINNESOTA SS COUNTY OF WATONWAN

VILLAGE OF MADELIA

Willis Owen Village Clerk

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance 1.7010 as the same appears on record in my office in the Village of Madelia, Minnesota.

14651 STATE OF MINNEBOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE MAY 31 1960 Jacque Kolonicio

1. A. -

Secretary of State